and Expense Award shall be used to directly benefit the class members, including to cover 

administrative costs or to increase the money available to distribute to claimants. 

1.12. WHEREAS, all Class Counsel agree that they will not oppose Objectors’ request 

that $1,975,000.00 (One Million Nine Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars) (“the Payment”) 

of the Fee and Expense Award shall be used to pay awards to the Objectors and to reimburse the 

Objectors attorneys’ fees and expenses in the amounts stated herein as resolution of the pending 

appeals, and that this resolution is in the best interests of the Class, subject to (i) Court approval

[...]

award Objectors and their counsel a total amount to be approved by the Court, equal to the Payment 

and Objector Award, to be divided among the Objectors and their counsel in the following 

amounts: $900,000.00 (Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars) to Bandas Objectors, $325,000.00 

(Three Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars) to Cochran Objectors, and $750,000.00 (Seven 

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars) to Braun Objectors which amounts include any service awards 

approved by the Court and/or the Tenth Circuit.  The Payment shall be paid from the Fee and 

Expense Award, after (a) receipt of the Court’s issuance of an Indicative Ruling pursuant to Fed.